506736594 06/25/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

EPAS ID: PAT6783410

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KUNAL SHOOR	06/25/2021
BRANDON PUETT	06/25/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GOOD TREE INTERNATIONAL, INC.	
Street Address:	reet Address: 1610 S GROVE AVE. STE. A	
City:	ONTARIO	
State/Country:	te/Country: CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91761	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17211610

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (619)235-0398

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 619.238.1900

Email: docketing@procopio.com

Correspondent Name: PROCOPIO, CORY, HARGREAVES & SAVITCH LLP

Address Line 1: 525 B STREET
Address Line 2: SUITE 2200

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 128414-0004UT01

NAME OF SUBMITTER: LEEVI OLIVIER

SIGNATURE: /LeeVi Olivier/

DATE SIGNED: 06/25/2021

Total Attachments: 1

source=signed Assignment 128414-0004UT01#page1.tif

PATENT 506736594 REEL: 056673 FRAME: 0995

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, Kunal Shoor and Brandon Puett (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") are the inventors of certain new and useful improvements for which United States patent application number 17/211,610, entitled FILTERS AND ELONGATED MEMBERS FORMED OF PALM PAPER AND HAVING A FLAVOR CAPSULE was filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on March 24, 2021).

AND WHEREAS, Good Tree International, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), an Ontario entity, with its principal place of business at 1610 S Grove Ave. Ste. A, Ontario, CA 91761, desires to acquire the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in the invention, the patent application, and any patents and equivalent legal protections that are obtained thereon in the United States and in any foreign countries;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in the invention, the patent application, and any patents and equivalent legal protections that are obtained thereon in the United States and in any foreign countries. including any continuations, divisions, renewals, substitutes, reissues, or legal equivalents thereof, for the full term(s) for which the same is granted, including all rights to claim priority under any International Convention or Treaty.

ASSIGNOR, in accordance with the present Assignment, hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner for Patents, and officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents or legal equivalents thereof, to issue any patents obtained on the invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns.

ASSIGNOR covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with the present Assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNOR will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns or their legal representatives any documents, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce the invention and any applications, patents, and equivalent legal protections directed thereto in the United States or in any foreign country.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that upon request from ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns or their legal representatives, ASSIGNOR will promptly provide all pertinent facts and documents relating to this invention and any applications, patents, or legal equivalents directed thereto that are known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and that ASSIGNOR will testify in any legal proceeding related thereto.

ASSIGNORS

Date:	6/25/21	Kunal Shoor
		Inventor – Kunal Shoor
Date: <u>6/25/21</u>	6/25/21	Brandon Puett
		Inventor - Brandon Puett

128414-0004UT01/4436843.1

PATENT REEL: 056673 FRAME: 0996

RECORDED: 06/25/2021